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Quarter marked by recovery... I N@x

About the stock: Inox Leisure is the second largest player in terms of multiplex m

screen count in India. Currently, the company operates 667 screens in 158 cinemas Particulars Amount
in 70 cities in India with an aggregate seating capacity of ~1.51 lakhs seats. Market Capitalization (% Crore) 4652
e It is the only national multiplex, which enjoys a net debt free balance sheet Total Debt (FY21) R Crore) 104
Cash (FY21) (% Crore) 71

EV (% Crore) 4,748

. 52 week H/L ) 466/ 244

Q3FY22 Results: Q3FY22 saw a strong recovery led by healthy content slate. Equity Capital (€ crore) 1223

e Reported revenue was I 296.5 crore (up by ~5x QoQ). The box office Face value R) 10.0

revenue was X 177 crore while F&B revenue was T 84 crore with ad revenues

at ¥ 20 crore. In Q3FY22, ATP was at < 226, up ~27% QoQ, while SPH was Shareholding pattern

at¥ 97, up ~5.4% QoQ. Footfall was at 9.4 million (mn) (4x QoQ) Mar-21 Jun-21 Sep-21 Dec-21

P t 47.4 43.6 436  43.6

e EBITDA (ex- Ind AS116) came in at ~Z 49.6 crore (margin of 16.7%). On o
reported basis, EBITDA was T 84 crore Flis 159 164 165 16.9

e Inox recognised ¥ 47.8 crore as rent concessions. On reported basis, PAT T g MR e UL

loss was lower atX 1.3 crore, largely due to rent concession recognition. Ex-

Ind AS116 basis, PAT was % 17.4 crore [ PriceChat |

500 20000
400 16000
What should investors do? Inox’ share price has grown by ~67% over the past 300 12000
five years (from ~% 227 in January, 2017 to ~% 380 levels in January, 2022). 200 8000
e We maintain BUY rating on the company 100 4000
- 0 . 0 T T T T T T T 0

Target Price and Valuation: We value Inox at % 495 i.e. 11.5x FY24E EV/EBITDA. o299 5 5

§353535

Inox (LHS) —— Nifty

Key triggers for future price performance: m

e Reopening of theatres post Omicron restriction to drive recovery in

footfalls/revenues with strong content slate lined up by les i el el

window between OTT and cinema
e Consolidation (10-15% single screens may be shut permanently), which will release (ii)Longer than expected tail
drive increased market share of multiplexes of pandemic

e Benefits of permanent saving in costs (ex-rental) by 8-10%, given the Research Analyst

rationalisation measures ]
Bhupendra Tiwary, CFA

bhupendra.tiwary@icicisecurities.com
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Alternate Stock Idea: Apart from Inox Leisure, we like PVR in the multiplex space.

e A play on recovery of earnings of multiplexes

e  BUY with target price of ¥ 1870

Key Financial Summary

(Year-end March) FY20 FY21 5yr CAGR (FY16-21) FY22E FY23E FY24E 4 yr CAGR (FY20-24E)
Total Operating Income (% crore) 1,897.4 105.9 (38.0) 458.8 2,119.5 2,499.2 7.1
EBITDA ( crore) 596.8 (172.3) PL (47.6) 706.2 841.7 9.2
Net Profit (% crore) 15.0 (337.7) PL (337.3) 109.7 181.9 86.7
EPS R) 1.5 (30.0) (27.6) 9.0 14.9
P/E (x) 260.4 (12.7) (13.8) 42.4 25.6
Price / Book (x) 6.3 6.8 8.2 1.2 5.8
EV/EBITDA (x) 12.4 (43.0) (154.5) 10.7 8.9
RoCE (%) 9.9 (11.7) (8.7) 10.8 12.8
RoE (%) 2.4 (62.5) (76.0) 17.0 22.8

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research
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Key performance highlight and outlook
Strong recovery in Q3

The company indicated that Q3 saw a strong recovery led by consistent and
healthy performance of some of the movies such as Suryavanshii, Spiderman,
Annathe, Pushpa and ‘83. Notably Q3 revenues were 42% below pre-pandemics
levels with footfalls down 44% but ATP up 11%, likely a function of content slate
and footfalls driven by big releases wherein ticket prices are higher. We highlight
that recovery was strong considering delayed reopening of theatres in
Maharashtra and occupancy restrictions in some states. December revenues
were 89% of pre-Covid levels, which is relatively a robust performance. The
management indicated that while producers and distributors have deferred their
releases currently, big budget releases are expected from March onwards, when
Omicron ebbs led by complete reopening of screens. We bake in 75 screens
addition in FY23E and FY24E. Consequently, we build in footfall growth of 3.9%
CAGR in FY20-24E to 77 million coupled with 4% CAGR in ATP to lead to 8.2%
FY20-24E CAGR in net box office revenues to ¥ 1511 crore. F&B revenue CAGR
is estimated at 10% over FY20-24E leading to total ¥ 728 crore. Ad revenue is
expected to take longer to recover. We expect ad revenue of ¥ 160 crore in
FY24E (similar to FY20). We expect a strong recovery from FY23 with all
variables back to pre-Covid levels.

Rent negotiations done; liquidity strong

The company indicated that they have negotiated rent and CAM all the
properties and the impact has been incorporated in Q3FY22, 9MFY22. As cinema
operations are currently affected due to the third wave, the company is
approaching landlords for renegotiations of rent & CAM for Q4FY22. The liquidity
position is strong and the company is net debt free, post the QIP fund raise. As
on date, the company has close to T 300 crore, including undrawn limit. Gross
debt is ¥ 86 crore as on date and net cash is ~% 180 crore.

Other highlights

e Screen opening: The company added 24 screens in 9MFY22. The work on
17 upcoming screens for Q4 is 80% completed and the management has
guided for incremental capex of ¥ 10 crore during Q4FY22

e Food & beverage (F&B) segment: The contribution from F&B to overall
revenue has increased to 28% in Q3FY22, 9MFY22 (vs. 15%, 11% in
Q3FY21, 9MFY21), respectively. This is mainly aided by a) stronger push, b)
more menus to offer and c) higher point of sales via app, LED kiosk and
delivery partners

e  State-wise permission: Out of its 667 screens, 47, 572 screens are allowed
to operate at 100%, 50% capacity, respectively, whereas 48 screens are
under complete shutdown as per the respective state guidelines. It plans to
add ~ 80-90 screens annually in a normalised scenario

e Price hikes: Inox has not undertaken any price hikes for foods/tickets during
the quarter and ATP rise was a function of content slate. However, the
company endeavours to increase ticket prices by 3-5% (rate of inflation) and
8-10% on food prices annually on a normalised basis

We believe that the recovery with wider vaccination coverage, relatively lower
impact of Omicron and strong line-up will be sharp. Long term benefit of some single
screen closure is also possible with ~8-10% of the overall screen to be shut down
due to Covid pain. Inox with strong balance sheet is poised to grow at superior rate.
We maintain BUY and assign FY24E EV/EBITDA multiple of 11.5x, with a target price
of ¥ 495/share.
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Exhibit 1: Variance Analysis

Q3FY22 Q3FY22E Q3FY21 Q2FY22 YoY (%) QoQ (%) Comments
Revenue 296.5 284.0 14.9 47.4 1,892.4 524.9
Other Income 4.9 6.0 6.6 6.0 -26.2 -18.9
Employee Expenses 24.0 21.7 21.2 23.6 13.1 1.8
Exhibition Cost 84.6 80.6 2.9 13.8 NA 512.7
Cost of F&B 18.3 19.5 1.1 3.4 1,578.0 437.9
Rent 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 NA NA
Other Expenses 85.6 65.1 54.2 45.2 58.0 89.3
EBITDA 84.0 91.2 -64.5 -38.6 -230.1 -311.7
EBITDA Margin (%) NM NM -433.7 -81 NM NM
Depreciation 73.8 73.6 70.9 73.6 4.0 0.2
Interest 64.5 65.6 62.0 64.8 4.0 0.5

Company recognised the amount of ¥ 47.8 crore towards

Exceptional ltems -47.8 0.0 -54.1 -54.3 NA NA .
rent concession

Total Tax -0.3 -10.6 -34.3 -29.1 -99.2 -99.0

PAT -1.3 -31.4 -102.5 -87.6 -98.7 -98.5

Key Metrics

Footfalls 9.4 9.0 0.5 1.8 1,780.0 422.2

Occupancy 19 15 3 3 NM NM

SPH 97.0 96.0 73.0 92.0 32.9 5.4

ATP 226.0 222.0 153.0 178.0 47.7 27.0

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 2: Change in estimates

FY22E FY23E FY24E
(X Crore) old New % Change Old New % Change New
Revenue 905.8 458.8 -49.4 2,078.1 2,119.5 2.0 2,499.2 Realign estimates
EBITDA 108.2 -47.6 -144.0 722.6 706.2 -2.3 847.7
EBITDA Margin (%) 11.9 -10.4  -2233 bps 34.8 333"  -146bps” 33.9
PAT -319.9 -337.3 NA 108.0 109.7 1.6 181.9
EPS R) -26.1 -21.6 8.8 9.0 14.9

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 3: Change in estimates (ex- IND AS 116)

FY22E FY23E FY24E
(X Crore) old New % Change old New % Change New
Revenue 905.8 458.8 -49.4 2,078.1 2,119.5 r 2.0 2,499.2
EBITDA -125.3 -198.4 58.3 416.1 393.7 -5.4 502.0
EBITDA Margin (%) -13.8 -43.2 -2940 bps 20.0 18.6 -145 bps 20.1
PAT -155.3 -229.4 NA 221.1 211.3 -4.4 281.6
EPS () -12.7 -18.7 NA 18.1 17.3 23.5

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

w
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Exhibit 1: Monthly revenues recovery status

CLOSING REVENUE GAPS WITH PRE-COVID LEVELS NS | G3aoMerDs
Net Box Office + Net F&B Revenues Month-wise Trend (ZCr)

In Dec 2021, achieved 89% of Dec 2019 Revenue (Net Box Office + Net F&B)

® Month-wise Revenue SMFY20 Month-wise Revenue 9MFY22

162
160 153 6

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 2: Screen restrictio.r_) and capacity status

Andhra / /
Pradesh Assam Chhattlsgarh Gujarat Jharkhand Karnataka Kerala
Properties: 8 Properties: 2 Properties: 2 Properties: 4 Properties: 20 Properties: 2 Properties: 13 Property: 1

Screens: 33 Screens: 6 Screens: 8 Screens: 14 Screens: 81 Screens: 8 Screens: 54 Screens: 6
50% 50% 33% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%
3 CAPACITY CAPACITY : CAPACITY CAPACITY CAPACIT CAPACITY CAPACITY . CAPACITY

Uttar
Tamil Nadu Pradesh West Bengal
Properties: 28 Properties: 4 Properties: 3 Properties: 15 Properties: 6 Properties: 12 Properties: 16
Screens 133 Screens: 14 Screens: 13 Screens: 53
50% 50%
CAPACITY CAPACITY

Screens: 34 Screens: 54 Screens: 61
50% 50% 50%
h- CAPACITY CAPACITY CAPACITY

Maharashtra ' Odisha Punjab <Rajasthan

50%
CAPACITY

CAPACITY

\

Telangana Delhi ) Haryana
Properties: Properties: Properties: 9
Saaanr.isa Screens: 16 Screens: 32
100% COMPLETE COMPLETE

\ v N\ s&IUTDOWN SIIIJTDOWN
’ PROPERTIES/SCREENS
% W <= 50% CAPACITY PERMITTED =136 / 572

100% CAPACITY PERMITTED = 8 / 47

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research
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Financial story in charts

Exhibit 3: EBITDA and PAT margin trend

18.6

50.0 - 17.4

FY2

EBITDA (ex- IND AS) ==—=NPM (ex- IND-AS)

11.5

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 4: P&L (excl. Ind-AS 116)

(Year-end March)
Total operating Income
Growth (%)
Employee Expenses
Exhibition Cost
Cost of F&B

Rent

Other Expenses
Total Operating Expenditure
EBITDA

Margin (%)
Depreciation
Interest

Other Income
Exceptional ltems
PBT

Total Tax

PAT

Adjusted PAT
Growth (%)

Adj EPS R)

FY21
105.9
-94.4
86.7
26.4
1.9
70.0
157.2
348.2
-242.3
-228.7
113.0
17.0
42.3
4.0
-339.0
-81.8
-251.2
-257.2
-282.4
-22.9

FY22E
458.8
333.1

96.2
132.5
29.8
150.7
247.9
657.1
-198.4
-43.2
116.0
10.0
19.1
0.0
-305.3
-75.9
-229.4
-229.4
-10.8
-18.7

FY23E
2,119.5
362.0
140.1
593.7
165.4
447.6
379.0
1,725.8
393.7
18.6
127.2
8.0
24.0
0.0
282.5
n.z2
211.3
211.3
-192.1
17.3

FY24E
2,499.2
17.9
160.9
702.6
205.3
495.3
433.0
1,997.2
502.0
20.1
137.5
8.0
28.0
0.0
384.5
96.9
281.6
281.6
36.1
23.5

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 5: KPI

(Year-end March)
Box office Revenues
oY
F&B
YoY
Ad
oY
ATP
oY
Footfalls (mn)

Screens
Net Debt

RoCE (post tax)
RoE

FY21
55
-95%
27
-95%
3
-99%
170 ¥
-15%
4
-94%
643

F

(10)

(19.0)
(30.3)

FY22E
272
396%

1337

388%
25
838%

212 7

25%

157

295%
678

(168)

(19.7)
(37.1)

FY23E
1,217
369%

613 7

360%

140 "

469%
225
6%

68 "

338%
753

(188)

31.8
255

FY24E
1,511
18%
128
19%
160
14%
234
4%
17
14%
828

(318)

30.8
25.7

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

ICICI Securities | Retail Research

ICICI Direct Research



ﬂ Result Update | Inox Leisure ICICI Direct Research

Financial summary

Exhibit 6: Profit and loss statement g crore Exhibit 7: Cash flow statement g crore

(Year-end March) FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E (Year-end March) FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E
Total operating Income 105.9 458.8 2,119.5 2,499.2 PAT -337.7 -337.3 109.7 181.9
Growth (%) -94.4 333.1 362.0 17.9 Add: Depreciation 283.2 284.7 313.4 339.4
Employee Expenses 86.7 96.2 140.1 160.9 Add: Interest Paid 251.1 261.3 270.2 293.3
Exhibition Cost 26.4 132.5 593.7 702.6 (Inc)/dec in Current Assets 61.2 -3.2 -16.4 -44.5
Cost of F&B 7.9 29.8 165.4 205.3 Inc/(dec) in CL and Provisions -54.4 -5.5 42.0 31.1
Rent 0.0 0.0 135.1 149.5 CF from operating activities 203.5 200.1 658.9 801.2
Other Expenses 157.2 247.9 379.0 433.0 (Inc)/dec in Investments 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Operating Expenditure 278.2 506.4  1,413.4 1,651.4  (Inc)/dec in Fixed Assets -50.6 -50.0  -300.0 -300.0
EBITDA -172.3 -47.6 706.2 847.7  Others -164.4 30.1 -39.0 -49.2
Growth (%) NM NM LP 20.0  CFfrom investing activities (214.4) (19.9)  (339.0) (349.2)
Depreciation 283.2 284.7 313.4 339.4  Issue/(Buy back) of Equity 9.8 9.8 0.0 0.0
Interest 251.1 261.3 270.2 293.3 Inc/(dec) in loan funds -54.0 -9.0 0.0 0.0
Other Income 42.3 19.1 24.0 28.0 Less: Interest Paid 251.1 261.3 270.2 293.3
Exceptional ltems 2179 1247 0.0 00 Others 1633 2617 5697 6160
PBT _446.4 -449.9 146.7 243.0 CF from financing activities 43.6 0.4 (299.5) (322.7)
Total Tax -108.7 1127 36.9 61.2 Net Cash flow 32.7 180.7 20.4 129.3
PAT 3377 337.3 100.7 181.9 Opening Cash 44.7 11.4 258.0 278.4
Adjusted PAT -395.4 430.7 109.7 181.9 Closing Cash 71.4 258.0 278.4 407.7
Growth (% ) NM NM NM 65.7 Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

EPS ) -30.0 -21.6 9.0 14.9

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 8: Balance sheet < crore Exhibit 9: Key ratios < crore
(Year-end March) Fy21 FY22E FY23E FY24E (Year-end March) FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E
Liabilities Per share data (%)
Equity Capital 112.5 122.3 122.3 122.3 EPS -30.0 -27.6 9.0 14.9
Reserve and Surplus 520.5 444.2 524.5 677.0  AdjEPS -35.2 -35.2 9.0 14.9
Interest in benefit trust - - - - BV 56.3 46.3 52.9 65.3
Total Shareholders funds 632.9 566.5 646.9 799.4 DPS 0.0 2.4 2.4 2.4
Total Debt 104.0 95.0 95.0 95.0  Cash Per Share 6.9 21.1 22.8 33.3
Others 2,804.7 2,939.8 3,125.7 3,301.6 Operating Ratios (%)
Total Liabilities 3,541.6 3,601.3 3,867.6 4,195.9  EBITDA Margin -162.6 -10.4 33.3 33.9
PBT / Net Sales -430.0 -12.4 18.5 20.3
Assets PAT Margin -373.3 -93.9 5.2 1.3
Total Fixed Assets 1,021.5 961.4 1,134.2 1,296.8 Inventory days 35.6 7.9 20 2.0
Investments 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 Debtor days 14.8 10.0 10.0 10.0
Rights of Use Assets 2,116.4 2,046.8 2,085.6 2,108.6  Creditor days 363.1 80.0 20.0 20.0
Debtors 4.3 12.6 58.1 68.5 Return Ratios (%)
Inventory 10.3 9.9 1.4 135 RoE 625 -76.0 17.0 228
Loans and Advances 105.1 101.5 123.4 145.5  RoCE 1.7 8.7 10.8 12.8
Other Current Assets 49.3 48.2 55.6 65.6  RolC 47.0 36.4 34.5 38.5
Cash 71.4 258.0 278.4 407.7 Valuation Ratios (X)
Total Current Assets 246.3 430.2 521.0 700.8  pg 127 113.8 42.4 25.6
Total Current Liabilities 242.6 237.1 279.2 310.3 EV / EBITDA 43.0 154.5 10.7 3.9
Net Current Assets 3.7 193.1 241.8 390.5 EV / Net Sales 70.0 16.0 35 3.0
Other Non Current Assets 399.5 399.5 399.5 399.5 Market Cap / Sales 43.9 10.1 22 1.9
Application of Funds 3,541.6 3,601.3 3,867.6 4,196.0 Price to Book Value 6.8 8.2 72 5.8
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research solvency Ratios
Debt/EBITDA -0.6 2.0 0.1 0.1
Net Debt / Equity 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1
Current Ratio 1.2 1.2 1.5 1.5
Quick Ratio 1.1 1.2 1.5 1.5

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research
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RATING RATIONALE

ICICI Direct endeavors to provide objective opinions and recommendations. ICICI Direct assigns ratings to its
stocks according -to their notional target price vs. current market price and then categorizes them as Buy, Hold,
Reduce and Sell. The performance horizon is two years unless specified and the notional target price is defined
as the analysts' valuation for a stock

Buy: >15%
Hold: -5% to 15%;
Reduce: -15% to -5%;

Sell: <-15%
ﬁlclcn irect.com| N 1
Investaven uo Your Fingertips BH{JE{EE—‘
ICICI Securities Ltd. 7S STARMINE j
eCUf . @:m stAwerd2012 A/
Pankaj Pandey Head — Research pankaj.pandey@icicisecurities.com

ICICI Direct Research Desk,
ICICI Securities Limited,

1st Floor, Akruti Trade Centre,
Road No 7, MIDC,

Andheri (East)

Mumbai - 400 093
research@icicidirect.com
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION

|/We, Bhupendra Tiwary, CFA, MBA, Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s)
or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. It is also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts of this report
have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report.

Terms & conditions and other disclosures:

ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and distribution of financial products.

ICICI Securities is Sebi registered stock broker, merchant banker, investment adviser, portfolio manager and Research Analyst. ICICI Securities is registered with Insurance Regulatory Development Authority of India Limited (IRDAI)
as a composite corporate agent and with PFRDA as a Point of Presence. ICICI Securities Limited Research Analyst SEBI Registration Number — INH000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock
broker. ICICI Securities is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India’s largest private sector bank and has its various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of housing finance, asset management, life insurance, general insurance, venture
capital fund management, etc. (“associates”), the details in respect of which are available on www.icicibank.com.

ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our associates might have investment banking and other business relationship
with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research Department. ICICI Securities and its analysts, persons reporting to analysts and their relatives are generally prohibited from maintaining a financial
interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover.

Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading volume etc as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as

Our proprietary trading and investment busil may make i decisions that are inconsi with the recomr fati p d herein.

ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Retail Research. The views and opinions expressed in this document may or may
not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the Institutional Research.

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected
recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would
endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securities is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI
Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in
circumstances where ICICI Securities might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.

This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This report and information herein
is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers
simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting
and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who
must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient.
The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities
whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks
associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.

ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-
managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or specific transaction.

ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its associates or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other
benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither ICICI Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of
interest at the time of publication of this report.

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.

ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in the report as of the last day of the month preceding the publication of
the research report.

Since associates of ICICI Securities and ICICI Securities as a entity are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or beneficial ownership in various companies including the subject
company/companies mentioned in this report.

ICICI Securities may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.
Neither the Research Analysts nor ICICI Securities have been engaged in market making activity for the companies mentioned in the report.
We submit that no material disciplinary action has been taken on ICICI Securities by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities.

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or
use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject ICICI Securities and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in
all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction.
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